

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL SUITS NO. 2 of 2024**

=====

SONANI INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.(SONANI JEWELS PVT LTD)

Versus

PRIME DIAMOND TECH & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

for the Defendant(s) No. 6,7,8

MR.BHASH H MANKAD(6258) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

JWALIT B SONEJI(7895) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 16/07/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. J.B. Soneji for the plaintiff.
2. It appears that the present Suit had originally been preferred by the plaintiff before the learned Commercial Court, Surat, claiming infringement of patent of the plaintiff and whereas it appears that on account of the defendants therein filing written statement for revocation of patent, as per Section 104 of the Patents Act, 1970, the Suit of the plaintiff along with counterclaim was transferred to this Court. It appears that originally, written statement had been filed by defendant Nos.1 to 5 and whereas it also appears that later on, defendant Nos.6 to 8, who had been joined as party respondents in the Civil Suit, had also filed a counterclaim. It also appears that while the written statement by the plaintiff against the counterclaim has been taken on record, the defendant Nos.6 to 8 have not been issued Notice by this Court.
3. Under such circumstances, issue Notice to the defendant Nos.6, 7

and 8, returnable on 13.08.2024. Direct service is permitted.

Y.N. VYAS

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)