

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL SUITS NO. 2 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (OJ) (FOR INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/CIVIL SUITS NO. 2 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (OJ) (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2026****In R/CIVIL SUITS NO. 2 of 2024**=====
SONANI INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.(SONANI JEWELS PVT LTD)**Versus****PRIME DIAMOND TECH & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR ARJUN M JOSHI(11247) for the Defendant(s) No. 6,7,8****MR.BHASH H MANKAD(6258) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5****TANAYA G SHAH(8430) for the Defendant(s) No. 6,7,8****JWALIT B SONEJI(7895) for the Plaintiff(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL****Date : 20/08/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate Ms. Heli Parikh for the original plaintiff, learned advocate Mr. Bhash Mankad for the defendant nos.1 to 5, learned advocate Mr. Arjun Joshi for the defendant nos.6 to 8.
2. It is informed by learned advocate Ms. Parikh that the Civil Application is preferred for a prayer that a copy of inspection report, which is in a sealed cover, in the documents, which have been transferred to this Court may be copied and sent to the learned Commercial Court, where Copy Right Suit is pending consideration. Learned advocate Ms. Parikh would submit that as such, the

inspection report was prepared in two sets and copy was kept in the present proceedings when it was pending before the Commercial Court as well as in the Copy Right Suit, which is still going on before the learned Commercial Court and whereas, it appears that the sealed cover containing inspection report, is now missing from the record of the learned Commercial Court. Learned advocate would submit that under such circumstances, this Court may permit the sealed cover to be opened. A copy of the report being xeroxed and placed in a sealed cover and sent to the learned Commercial Court.

3. Considering the submissions made by the learned advocate, at the first instance, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the Registry to permit the learned advocate to inspect the records and find out as to whether the sealed cover is a part of the record, if the sealed cover, which is stated to be part of the record is located then further orders in this regard shall be passed by this Court.
4. The Registry is directed to permit the learned advocate to inspect the documents on **24/08/2026 at 3:00 p.m.** The Registrar (Judicial) shall indicate time and place to the learned advocate. List this matter **on 31/08/2026.**

MEHUL B. TUVAR

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)